

No. 22-174

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LOUIS D. BRANDEIS  
CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KENNETH L. MARCUS

ALYZA D. LEWIN

L. RACHEL LERMAN

ARTHUR TRALDI

THE LOUIS D. BRANDEIS

CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW

1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Suite 1025

Washington, DC 20006

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY

*Counsel of Record*

TIFFANY H. BATES

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT CLINIC

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Boulevard

Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

tom@consovoymccarthy.com

February 28, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Under *Hardison*, religious employees are  
afforded fewer protections from employment  
discrimination than other protected groups ..... 4

    A. *Hardison*'s interpretation of undue  
    hardship is inconsistent with other  
    accommodation laws..... 6

    B. Nor does *Hardison* align with judicial  
    decisions interpreting identical language  
    in other statutes ..... 9

II. *Hardison* harms religious workers,  
    particularly Jewish Americans..... 11

    A. Jews and other religious minorities are  
    particularly likely to suffer  
    discrimination under *Hardison*..... 11

    B. *Hardison* makes it easier to conceal anti-  
    Semitic discrimination ..... 15

    C. The lack of protection for Jewish workers  
    is especially troubling given the recent  
    resurgence of anti-Semitism across the  
    nation and in the workplace..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Loc. 51 v. Baker</i> , 677 F. Supp. 636 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	10
<i>Aron v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 174 Fed. Appx. 82 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Crider v. Univ. Tenn., Knoxville</i> , 492 F. App'x 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768, 776 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018).....	6
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	8
<i>Prewitt v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 662 F.2d 292 (1981).....	10
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1227 (2021).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Spiteri v. AT&amp;T Holdings, Inc.</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 869 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	6

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	2-7, 9-15, 19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	7
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	15
<i>Wilson v. U.S.W. Commc'ns</i> , 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<b>Statutes and Legislation</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1869(j) .....	9
29 U.S.C. §207(r)(3) .....	8
38 U.S.C. §4303(16) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §2000(e)-2(k) .....	15
42 U.S.C. §2000(e) .....	11
42 U.S.C. §2000(e)(j) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §2000e(j) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1)-(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §3604(f)(3)(B) (1988) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §12111(10) .....	8
H.R. 1065, 117th Cong. §5(7) (2021) .....	8
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. §37.4 (2019) .....	7
29 C.F.R. §1613.704(a) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972) .....	11

Aaron Bandler, <i>Three Jewish Students Dorm Rooms Vandalized at the University of Denver</i> , Jewish Journal (Feb. 15, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/W7FY-828Q">perma.cc/W7FY-828Q</a> .....	17
Brandeis Center, <i>Anti-Semitism @ College Survey</i> (Spring 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/S8ZG-LNNJ">perma.cc/S8ZG-LNNJ</a> .....	17
Ariane Cohen, <i>On the Rise in the U.S., Antisemitism Is Seeping into the Workplace</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 11, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/MQN8-C3CD">perma.cc/MQN8-C3CD</a> .....	19
Ivan Fernandes, <i>Holy See “Particularly Alarmed” by Antisemitism in Europe</i> , La Croix Int’l, <a href="https://perma.cc/CC98-CUTH">perma.cc/CC98-CUTH</a> .....	18
Dallan F. Flake, <i>Bearing Burdens: Religious Accommodations That Adversely Affect Coworker Morale</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 169 (2015) ..	14, 15
Matt Gonzales, <i>Combating Antisemitism in the Workplace</i> , SHRM (Feb. 1, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/TC8F-VJYL">perma.cc/TC8F-VJYL</a> .....	18, 19
Allegra Goodwin & Richard Allen Green, <i>UK Anti-Semitism Reaches High In 2021, Report Says</i> , CNN (Feb. 9, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/7VDJ-P883">perma.cc/7VDJ-P883</a> .....	18
Hearings Before the United States Equal Opportunity Comm’n on Religious Accommodation (statement of Eleanor Holmes Norton, Chair, EEOC) (1978) .....	12
Louis D. Brandeis Center for Human Rights Under Law, <i>Religious Accommodations in the Corporate Workplace Factsheet</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/2X8U-XX47">perma.cc/2X8U-XX47</a> .....	12

Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>The Buffalo Massacre Was More Than Meets the Eye</i> , Jewish Journal (May 19, 2022), perma.cc/VH2Z-YSJY .....	16
Melanie Maron Pell, <i>Antisemitism Is Not Just a Jewish Problem. We Must Work Together to Prevent It</i> , Louisville Courier-Journal (Feb. 13, 2023), perma.cc/Y7PR-A9BL .....	17
Press Release: <i>ADL Audit Finds Antisemitic Incidents in United States Reached All-Time High in 2021</i> (Apr. 25, 2022), perma.cc/YY92-YZ4J .....	16
<i>Resolution of the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Condemning Violence, Harassment, and Bias Against Jewish Persons in the United States</i> , (May 26, 2021), perma.cc/3XZ9-WDVP .....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
Rachel Schneider et al., <i>How Religious Discrimination is Perceived in the Workplace: Expanding the View</i> , Am. Sociological Ass'n (2022).....	12, 13
Dmitriy Shapiro, <i>Federal Civil-Rights Officials Raise Alarm Over 'Horrible Statistics' on Anti-Semitism in Workplace</i> , Jewish News Syndicate (Jan. 12, 2022), perma.cc/TT37-WYRA .....	16, 18
Yaron Steinbuch, <i>Chilling Video Captures Man Firing Blanks at San Francisco Synagogue</i> , N.Y. Post (Feb. 6, 2023), perma.cc/U2LS-7BWD .....	17

Richard Winton et al., *Suspect in Shootings of Two Jewish Men in L.A. Is Charged with Federal Hate Crimes*, Los Angeles Times (Feb. 17, 2023), [perma.cc/NLU8-XFRM](https://perma.cc/NLU8-XFRM) ..... 17
